

Senate Journal

First Regular Session of the Fifty-ninth Legislature of the State of Oklahoma

Forty-sixth Legislative Day, Wednesday, April 26, 2023

The Senate was called to order by Senator Coleman.

Roll Call:

Present: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods, and Young.—48.

Senator Coleman declared a quorum present.

The prayer was offered by Senator Darrell Weaver.

INTRODUCTION

Senator Gollihare introduced his mom, Darlene; and Senator Pederson introduced former Senator Patrick Anderson, to the Senate.

REPORT OF ENGROSSED AND ENROLLED MEASURES

SBs 86, 147, 299, 316, 404, 410, 442, 447, 463, 467, 488, 539, 571, 648, 753, 791, 844, 951 and 976 were each correctly enrolled and after fourth reading, properly signed and ordered transmitted to the Honorable House for signature of the Speaker.

HBs 1035, 1368, 1390, 1546, 1715, 1758, 1926, 2052, 2053, 2241, 2255, 2263, 2281, 2559 and 2631 were each correctly engrossed and, together with engrossed **SAs**, properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

CHANGE IN COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT

The following bill will be reassigned as follows:

HB 2153 – Withdrawn from Public Safety and Appropriations and referred to Public Safety

**UNANIMOUS CONSENT REQUEST
DIRECT TO CALENDAR**

Senator Floyd asked unanimous consent to refer **SR 10** direct to the Calendar for consideration, which was the order.

GENERAL ORDER

SR 10 by Floyd was called up for consideration.

SR 10 was adopted upon motion of Senator Floyd and referred for enrollment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2236 by Boatman and Munson of the House and Montgomery of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Montgomery moved that **HB 2236** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2236 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--45.

Excused: Bergstrom, Pugh and Treat.--3.

The bill passed.

Pursuant to Rule 8-32, Senator Montgomery served notice that the vote be reconsidered whereby **HB 2236** passed.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2686 by West (Rick) and Waldron of the House and Burns of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Rosino moved to amend **HB 2686**, Page 1, Line 13½, by inserting the following new Section 1 and renumbering subsequent sections:

“SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:

“This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Hannah McKenzie Act of 2023”.”; and Page 4, Line 10, by removing Section 2 and inserting the attached new Sections 2 and 3 as follows:

“SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 59 O.S. 2021, Section 478.1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 478.1. A. Unless otherwise prohibited by law, a valid physician-patient relationship may be established by an allopathic or osteopathic physician with a patient located in this state through telemedicine, provided that the physician:

1. Holds a license to practice medicine in this state;
2. Confirms with the patient the patient's identity and physical location; and
3. Provides the patient with the treating physician's identity and professional credentials.

B. Telemedicine encounters shall comply with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and ensure that all patient communications and records are secure and confidential.

C. Telemedicine encounters in this state shall not be used to establish a valid physician-patient relationship for the purpose of prescribing opiates, synthetic opiates, semisynthetic opiates, benzodiazepine or carisprodol, but may be unless the encounter is used to prescribe opioid:

1. Opioid antagonists or partial agonists pursuant to Sections 1-2506.1 and 1-2506.2 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes; or
2. A Schedule III, IV, or V controlled dangerous substance approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration for medication assisted treatment or detoxification treatment for substance use disorder.

D. A physician-patient relationship shall not be created solely based on the receipt of patient health information by a physician. The duties and obligations created by a physician-patient relationship shall not apply until the physician affirmatively:

1. Undertakes to diagnose and treat the patient; or
2. Participates in the diagnosis and treatment of the patient.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall

take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.”, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Rosino moved to amend **HB 2686**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Rosino moved that **HB 2686** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2686 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--44.

Excused: Bergstrom, Murdock, Pugh and Treat.--4.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 2686 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2869 by Wallace of the House and Weaver and Paxton of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Weaver moved to amend **HB 2869**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Weaver moved that **HB 2869** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2869 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--45.

Nay: Dahm.--1.

Excused: Matthews and Treat.--2.

The bill passed.

HB 2869 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2561 by McBride and ODonnell of the House and Montgomery of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Montgomery moved that **HB 2561** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2561 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dugger, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver and Woods.--37.

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dahm, Dossett, Floyd, Hicks, Kirt, Matthews and Young.--9.

Excused: Murdock and Treat.--2.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 2561 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2517 by Pittman of the House and Rader of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Rader moved to amend **HB 2517**, Page 2, Line 3, by deleting from the word “The” on Line 3 through the period “.” on Line 5, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Rader moved to amend **HB 2517**, Page 1, by restoring the title and enacting clause, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Rader moved that **HB 2517** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2517 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--46.

Excused: Murdock and Treat.--2.

The bill passed.

HB 2517 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1504 by Sneed et al. of the House and Bullard of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Bullard moved that **HB 1504** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1504 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--47.

Excused: Treat.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 1504 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2452 by Schreiber et al. of the House and Garvin of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Garvin moved that **HB 2452** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2452 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--39.

Nay: Burns, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, McCortney, Newhouse, Rader and Standridge.--8.

Excused: Rogers.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 2452 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2678 by Baker et al. of the House and Murdock of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Murdock moved that **HB 2678** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2678 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Rader, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--45.

Excused: Pugh, Rogers and Treat.--3.

The bill passed.

HB 2678 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2747 by Miller et al. of the House and Haste and Rogers of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Haste moved to amend **HB 2747**, by substituting the attached floor substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment was declared adopted. (Copies were provided for all Senators.)

Senator Haste moved to amend the floor substitute to **HB 2747**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Haste moved that **HB 2747** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2747 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--42.

Nay: Dahm.--1.

Excused: Hall, Murdock, Rogers, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--5.

The bill passed.

HB 2747 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1599 by Martinez of the House and Paxton of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Paxton moved to amend **HB 1599**, Page 1, by striking the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Paxton moved that **HB 1599** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1599 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--42.

Nay: McCortney.--1.

Excused: Hall, Murdock, Rogers, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--5.

The bill passed.

HB 1599 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2293 by Pfeiffer and Alonso-Sandoval of the House and Jech of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Jech moved to amend **HB 2293**, Page 1, by restoring the title and enacting clause, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Jech moved that **HB 2293** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2293 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--41.

Nay: Dahm and Hamilton.--2.

Excused: Daniels, Hall, Murdock, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--5.

The bill passed.

HB 2293 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2251 by Burns of the House and Green of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Green moved that **HB 2251** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2251 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Seifried, Stanley, Stephens, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver and Young.--37.

Nay: McCortney, Pederson, Standridge, Stewart and Woods.--5.

Excused: Daniels, Hall, Murdock, Rosino, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--6.

The bill passed.

HB 2251 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2824 by Kendrix of the House and Bergstrom of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Bergstrom moved to amend **HB 2824**, by substituting the attached floor substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment was declared adopted. (Copies were provided for all Senators.)

Senator Bergstrom moved to amend the floor substitute to **HB 2824**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Bergstrom moved that **HB 2824** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2824 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Gollihare, Green, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--39.

Nay: Dahm and Hamilton.--2.

Excused: Daniels, Hall, Murdock, Rosino, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--6.

*Constitutional Privilege: Garvin. --1.

*Senator Garvin asked to be shown not voting on **HB 2824** for reason of personal interest, as provided in Article V, Section 24, Oklahoma Constitution.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 2824 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1080 by Steagall et al. of the House and Stanley of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Stanley moved to amend **HB 1080**, by substituting the attached floor substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment was declared adopted. (Copies were provided for all Senators.)

Senator Stanley moved that **HB 1080** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1080 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Gollihare, Green, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--41.

Excused: Daniels, Garvin, Hall, Murdock, Rosino, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--7.

The bill passed.

HB 1080 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2513 by Pittman et al. of the House and Pugh and Hicks of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Pugh moved to amend **HB 2513**, Page 1, by restoring the title and enacting clause, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Pugh moved that **HB 2513** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2513 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--42.

Excused: Daniels, Hall, Murdock, Rosino, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--6.

The bill passed.

HB 2513 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2361 by Boles and Lawson of the House and Garvin of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Garvin moved that **HB 2361** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2361 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Rader, Seifried, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--36.

Nay: Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Murdock, Paxton, Pugh, Rogers and Standridge.--8.

Excused: Daniels, Rosino, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--4.

The bill passed.

HB 2361 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2010 by Davis et al. of the House and Hall of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Hall moved to amend **HB 2010**, Page 6, Line 15, by inserting after the word “materials” and before the word “and”, the words “at no cost”; and Page 6, Line 17 to Line 18, by deleting the words “Stickers may be purchased by vessel owners at any Service Oklahoma location.”; and Page 6, Line 21 to 22, by deleting the words “The fee charged by Service Oklahoma for the sticker shall be the cost at which the sticker was produced.”, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Hall moved to amend **HB 2010**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Hall moved that **HB 2010** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2010 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--42.

Nay: Dahm and Paxton.--2.

Excused: Daniels, Rosino, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--4.

The bill passed.

HB 2010 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2315 by Hilbert of the House and Gollihare of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Gollihare moved to amend **HB 2315**, by substituting the attached floor substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment was declared adopted. (Copies were provided for all Senators.)

Senator Gollihare moved that **HB 2315** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2315 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--44.

Excused: Daniels, Rosino, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--4.

The bill passed.

HB 2315 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2288 by Pfeiffer et al. of the House and Howard et al. of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Howard moved to amend **HB 2288**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Howard moved that **HB 2288** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2288 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--44.

Nay: Dahm.--1.

Excused: Daniels, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--3.

The bill passed.

HB 2288 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1962 by Newton of the House and Jech of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Jech moved to amend **HB 1962**, Page 1, by restoring the title and enacting clause, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Jech moved that **HB 1962** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1962 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Dugger, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hamilton, Haste, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver and Woods.--35.

Nay: Brooks, Dossett, Floyd, Hicks, Kirt, Matthews, Paxton and Young.--8.

Excused: Daniels, Hall, Pugh, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--5.

The bill passed.

On the question of passage of the emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Dahm, Floyd, Hall, Jett, Kidd, Montgomery and Woods.--7.

Nay: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver and Young.--38.

Excused: Daniels, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--3.

The emergency failed.

HB 1962 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2133 by George of the House and Weaver of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Weaver moved that **HB 2133** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2133 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--43.

Nay: Dahm and Jett.--2.

Excused: Daniels, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--3.

The bill passed.

HB 2133 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1445 by Provenzano et al. of the House and Garvin of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Garvin moved that **HB 1445** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1445 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, McCortney, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--43.

Excused: Matthews, Murdock, Pederson, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--5.

The bill passed.

HB 1445 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2851 by Wallace of the House and Green of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Green moved that **HB 2851** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2851 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Weaver, Woods and Young.--42.

Excused: Garvin, Matthews, Pederson, Standridge, Thompson (Roger) and Treat.--6.

The bill passed.

HB 2851 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2339 by Archer of the House and Hall of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Hall moved to amend **HB 2339**, Page 1, by restoring the title and enacting clause, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Hall moved that **HB 2339** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2339 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dugger, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver and Woods.--40.

Nay: Brooks, Dossett, Floyd, Hicks, Kirt, Matthews and Young.--7.

Excused: Pederson.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 2339 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2684 by Hays et al. of the House and Stephens of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Stephens moved to amend **HB 2684**, Page 2, Line 14, by deleting the underlined language from the word “that” on Line 14 through the word “limit” on Line 15; and Page 2, Line 19, by deleting the underlined language from the word “that” on Line 19 through the word “limit” on Line 20, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Stephens moved that **HB 2684** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2684 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver and Woods.--38.

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dahm, Daniels, Garvin, Kirt, Paxton, Rosino and Young.--9.

Excused: Pederson.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 2684 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2026 by Wolfley of the House and Pemberton of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Pemberton moved that **HB 2026** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2026 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--45.

Nay: Dahm.--1.

Excused: Pederson and Treat.--2.

The bill passed.

HB 2026 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

Senator Paxton moved that the Senate recess until 1:30 p.m., which motion was declared adopted.

*

The Senate reconvened with Senator Bullard presiding.

Senator Bullard questioned the presence of a quorum and ordered the roll called, following which a quorum was declared present.

UNANIMOUS CONSENT REQUEST DIRECT TO CALENDAR

Senator Weaver asked unanimous consent to refer **SR 14** direct to the Calendar for consideration, which was the order.

GENERAL ORDER

SR 14 by Weaver was called up for consideration.

SR 14 was adopted upon motion of Senator Weaver and referred for enrollment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2490 by Hill and Pae of the House and Daniels of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Daniels moved to amend **HB 2490**, by substituting the attached floor substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment was declared adopted. (Copies were provided for all Senators.)

Senator Daniels moved to amend the floor substitute to **HB 2490**, Page 1, by restoring the title and enacting clause, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Daniels moved that **HB 2490** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2490 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--47.

Excused: Treat.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 2490 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2858 by Wallace of the House and Coleman of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Coleman moved that **HB 2858** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2858 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Weaver, Woods and Young.--44.

Nay: Dahm and Rogers.--2.

Excused: Montgomery and Treat.--2.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 2858 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2375 by Kannady of the House and Thompson (Roger) of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Thompson (Roger) moved that **HB 2375** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2375 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--47.

Excused: Montgomery.--1.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 2375 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1950 by McCall and Maynard of the House and Treat of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Treat moved that **HB 1950** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1950 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--47.

Excused: Montgomery.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 1950 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1929 by McCall et al. of the House and Treat of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Treat moved that **HB 1929** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1929 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--47.

Excused: Montgomery.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 1929 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1956 by McCall et al. of the House and Treat of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Treat moved that **HB 1956** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1956 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--46.

Excused: Montgomery and Pemberton.--2.

The bill passed.

HB 1956 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1976 by Humphrey et al. of the House and Hamilton and Burns of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Hamilton moved that **HB 1976** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1976 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver and Woods.--41.

Nay: Brooks, Floyd, Hicks, Kirt, Matthews and Young.--6.

Excused: McCortney.--1.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 1976 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2287 by Pfeiffer of the House and McCortney of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator McCortney moved that **HB 2287** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2287 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--48.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 2287 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2054 by Roberts and Boles of the House and Weaver of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Weaver moved to amend **HB 2054**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Weaver moved that **HB 2054** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2054 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver and Woods.--42.

Nay: Dahm, Floyd, Hicks, Kirt, Matthews and Young.--6.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 2054 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1931 by McCall of the House and Haste of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Haste moved that **HB 1931** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1931 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--47.

Nay: Dahm.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 1931 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 2259 by Sterling et al. of the House and Howard of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Howard moved to amend **HB 2259**, by substituting the attached floor substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment was declared adopted. (Copies were provided for all Senators.)

Senator Howard moved to amend the floor substitute to **HB 2259**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Howard moved that **HB 2259** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 2259 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--46.

Nay: Dahm and Rogers.--2.

The bill passed.

HB 2259 was referred for engrossment.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1789 by Banning and Williams of the House and Dahm and Bullard of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Dahm moved that **HB 1789** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1789 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dugger, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver and Woods.--40.

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dossett, Floyd, Hicks, Kirt, Matthews and Young.--8.

The bill passed.

HB 1789 was properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1396 by Hasenbeck of the House and Floyd of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Floyd moved to amend **HB 1396**, by substituting the attached floor substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment was declared adopted. (Copies were provided for all Senators.)

Senator Floyd moved to amend the floor substitute to **HB 1396**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Floyd moved that **HB 1396** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1396 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--48.

The bill and emergency passed.

HB 1396 was referred for engrossment.

**PENDING SENATE ACTION -
VETO OVERRIDE OF SB 775**

Senator Stewart moved that **SB 775** become law notwithstanding the veto of the Governor, which motion was declared adopted upon roll call as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--43.

Nay: Bergstrom, Dahm, Jett, Newhouse and Pederson.--5.

In accordance with Article VI, Section 11, Oklahoma Constitution, **SB 775**, together with the Governor's veto message thereon, was transmitted to the Honorable House.

**PENDING SENATE ACTION -
VETO OVERRIDE OF SB 772**

Senator Daniels moved that **SB 772** become law notwithstanding the veto of the Governor, which motion was declared adopted upon roll call as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--41.

Nay: Boren, Dahm, Howard, Jett, Newhouse, Pederson and Standridge.--7.

In accordance with Article VI, Section 11, Oklahoma Constitution, **SB 772**, together with the Governor's veto message thereon, was transmitted to the Honorable House.

**PENDING SENATE ACTION -
VETO OVERRIDE OF SB 580**

Senator Hall moved that **SB 580** become law notwithstanding the veto of the Governor, which motion was declared adopted upon roll call as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh,

Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--43.

Nay: Bergstrom, Dahm, Jett, Newhouse and Standridge.--5.

In accordance with Article V, Section 58 and Article VI, Section 11, Oklahoma Constitution, **SB 580**, together with the Governor's veto message thereon, was transmitted to the Honorable House.

GENERAL ORDER

HB 1590 by Grego et al. of the House and Murdock and Stephens of the Senate was called up for consideration.

Senator Murdock moved to amend **HB 1590**, Page 1, Line 16½, by inserting a new Section 1 to read as follows:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:

“This act shall be known and may be cited as the "Haiden Fleming Memorial Act"; and by renumbering the following sections, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Murdock moved to amend **HB 1590**, Page 2, Line 1, by inserting after the word “telecommunicator” and before the period “.”, the language “as well as coordinate and collaborate with local and regional 9-1-1 training authorities”, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Murdock moved to amend **HB 1590**, Page 1, by restoring the title, which amendment was declared adopted.

Senator Murdock moved that **HB 1590** be advanced, which motion was declared adopted.

THIRD READING

HB 1590 was read for the third time at length.

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows:

Aye: Alvord, Bergstrom, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett, Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Gollihare, Green, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Prieto, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Seifried, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Stewart, Thompson (Kristen), Thompson (Roger), Treat, Weaver, Woods and Young.--47.

Nay: Dahm.--1.

The bill passed.

HB 1590 was referred for engrossment.

EXECUTIVE NOMINATIONS

The following executive nominations were read and referred to the committee indicated:

Green, Taylor S., Elgin, as a member of the Oklahoma Accountancy Board - Business and Commerce

Harwell, Bryan A., Ada, as a member of the Oklahoma Educational Television Authority – Education

Haubrick, Samuel J., Lawton, as a member of the Committee on Home Inspector Examiners - Business and Commerce

Ibarra, Guadalupe, Tulsa, as a member of the Construction Industries Board - Business and Commerce

Mathews, Jeff D., Guthrie, as a member of the Construction Industries Board - Business and Commerce

Otwell, David M., Edmond, as a member of the Polygraph Examiners Board - Judiciary

Regan, Peter J., Tulsa, as a member of the Board of Regents of the Tulsa Community College - Education

Reynolds, Suzanne A., Oklahoma City, as a member of the State Board of Education - Education

Starkey, Erin, Norman, as a member of the Oklahoma Board of Private Vocational Schools - Education

Whipp, Jr., Robert, Cache, as a member of the Committee on Home Inspector Examiners - Business and Commerce

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

Advising passage of and returning the following Engrossed bills:

- SB 68**
- SB 93** - coauthored by Representatives Provenzano and Waldron and Senator Boren
- SB 230**
- SB 354**
- SB 497** - coauthored by Representative Crosswhite Hader
- SB 535**
- SB 537** - coauthored by Representative Roe
- SB 544** - Remove Representative Sneed as principal House author and substitute with Representative Tedford, coauthored by Representative Sneed
- SB 605**
- SB 619**
- SB 638** - Remove Representative Sneed as principal House author and substitute with Representative Tedford, coauthored by Representative Sneed
- SB 650**
- SB 710**
- SB 754** - coauthored by Representatives McBride, Miller, and Humphrey and Senator Pemberton
- SB 939** - coauthored by Representative Moore
- SB 1040**
- SB 1046** - coauthored by Representative Roe

The above-numbered measures were referred for enrollment.

Advising passage of and returning the following engrossed bills as amended:

- SB 100** - coauthored by Representatives Maynard, Provenzano, Dollens, Wallace, Randleman, Ford, McDugle, West (Tammy), Hasenbeck, Baker, Sterling, Boles, Waldron, and Schreiber
- SB 193** - coauthored by Representatives Pittman, Pae, Deck, Munson, Townley, Ranson, Alonso-Sandoval, Hefner, and Goodwin
- SB 406** - coauthored by Representative Blancett
- SB 448**
- SB 462** - coauthored by Representatives Roe, Humphrey, McBride, West (Kevin), Tedford, Sims, Archer, West (Tammy), Miller, Banning, Baker, and Stark and Senators Boren, Paxton, and Weaver
- SB 477**
- SB 489** - coauthored by Representative Burns
- SB 561** - coauthored by Representatives Sims and Boles
- SB 576**
- SB 602** - Remove Representative Pfeiffer as principal House author and substitute with Representative Fetgatter
- SB 604** - Remove Representative Pfeiffer as principal House author and substitute with Representative Fetgatter
- SB 661** - coauthored by Representative Swope

House amendments were read on the above-numbered bills.

Advising fourth reading of and returning Enrolled **SBs 86, 147, 299, 316, 404, 410, 442, 447, 463, 467, 488, 539, 571, 648, 753, 791, 844, 951 and 976.**

The above-numbered enrolled measures were referred to the Governor.

Advising fourth reading of and transmitting for signature Enrolled **HBs 1029, 1079, 1397, 1737, 1791, 1843, 1982, 1987, 2004, 2095, 2172, 2242, 2243, 2253, 2265, 2282, 2314, 2411, 2746 and 2792.**

The above-numbered enrolled measures were, after fourth reading, properly signed and ordered returned to the Honorable House.

Senator Daniels moved that when the clerk's desk is clear, the Senate stand adjourned to convene Thursday, April 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m., which motion prevailed.

FIRST READING

The following were introduced and read the first time:

SJR 21 – By Bergstrom.

A Joint Resolution approving certain proposed permanent rules of Oklahoma state agencies; and directing distribution.

SCR 10 – By Rosino of the Senate and Bashore of the House.

A Concurrent Resolution recalling from the Office of the Governor Enrolled Senate Bill No. 748, passed by the 1st Session of the 59th Oklahoma Legislature.

CHANGE IN AUTHORS/COAUTHORS

The following measures were authored/coauthored:

SB 406 - Coauthored by Representative Bennett

SB 576 - Coauthored by Representative Davis

HB 1080 - Coauthored by Senator Pederson

HB 1590 - Coauthored by Senator Rogers

HB 1789 - Coauthored by Senator Bullard

Coauthored by Senator Stephens

Coauthored by Senator Jett

HB 1929 - Coauthored by Senator Floyd

HB 1936 - Remove as author Senator Treat; authored by Senator Pugh

Coauthored by Senator Treat

HB 1962 - Coauthored by Senator Stephens

HB 2153 - Remove as author Senator Pederson; authored by Senator Bergstrom

Coauthored by Senator Pederson

HB 2513 - Coauthored by Senator Floyd

HB 2663 - Remove as principal author Representative West (Josh) and substitute with Representative Miller

Coauthored by Representative West (Josh)

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

Advising his approval April 26, 2023, of Enrolled **SBs 77, 78, 240, 296, 298, 566, 665, 668 and 827.**

Advising his veto April 26, 2023, of Enrolled **SBs 34, 58, 60, 123, 125, 162, 249, 267, 291, 369, 395, 479, 534, 617, 623, 711, 712, 840, 841 and 889.**

The veto messages read as follows:

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 34:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 34.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 34.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 58:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 58.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 58.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 60:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 60.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated

policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 60.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 123:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 123.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 123.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 125:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 125.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 125.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 162:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 162.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 162.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 249:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 249.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 249.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 267:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 267.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated

policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 267.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 291:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 291.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 291.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 369:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 369.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 369.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 395:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 395.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 395.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 479:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 479.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 479.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 534:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 534.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated

policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 534.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 617:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 617.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 617.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 623:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 623.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 623.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 711:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 711.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 711.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 712:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 712.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 712.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 840:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 840

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated

policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 840.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 841:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 841.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 841.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

April 26, 2023

The Honorable President Pro Tempore
And Members of the Oklahoma Senate
First Regular Session of the
Fifty-ninth Oklahoma Legislature

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 889:

Pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 11 of Article VI of the Oklahoma Constitution, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 889.

Oklahomans elected me to advocate on their behalf and fight for the taxpayer. I take this responsibility seriously and so I cannot, in good faith, allow another year to go by without cutting taxes and reforming education, both of which we can absolutely afford with our \$1.2 billion surplus and over \$6 billion in savings. Therefore, until the people of Oklahoma have a tax cut, until every teacher in the state gets the pay raise they deserve, until parents get a tax credit to send their child to the school of their choice, I am vetoing this unrelated policy and will continue to veto any and all legislation authored by Senators who have not stood with the people of Oklahoma and supported this plan.

For these reasons, I have vetoed Enrolled Senate Bill 889.

By the Governor of the State of Oklahoma
/s/ Kevin Stitt

Pursuant to the Daniels\ motion, the Senate adjourned at 3:35 p.m. to meet Thursday, April 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.